distribution of ethanol and also for the working capital in the future.  Accordingly, the selling of

ordinary shares has been completed, and the revenue from the selling of ordinary shares in TAE was

received on June 2, 2014.  Accordingly, the Company has recognized the profit from the selling of

ordinary shares in TAE of Baht 90.27 million in the separate financial statement.  However, the

shareholding proportion of Lanna in TAE has reduced from 75.75 percent to 51 percent of the paid-up

capital.  Regardless, TAE still remains a subsidiary company of Lanna.  Ordinary shares of TAE has

started being traded in the Stock Exchange of Thailand since June 5, 2014.

4 | Page

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES ON ACCOUNTING STANDARD

The Company and the subsidiary companies has adopted the IFRIC Interpretation 20:

Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine since January 1, 2014.  Accordingly, the

consolidated financial statements for year 2013 have been restated for comparison purpose with year

2014, but the separate financial statements are unaffected.  The details are as follows:

Details

Unit: Million Baht

Before

restated

Increase

(Decrease)
After restated

As at year ended December 31, 2014

Consolidated financial statements

Inventories 613.75 (49.45) 564.30

Deferred tax assets 60.72 (15.03) 45.69

Non-current assets 471.89 123.67 595.56

Unappropriated retained earnings 2,123.75 30.26 2,154.01

Consolidated income statement

Cost of sales 8,602.91 76.75 8,679.66

Income tax 257.59 (23.02) 234.57

Profit attributable to the Company 461.63 (31.16) 430.47

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 206.50 (22.56) 183.94

As at year ended December 31, 2013

Consolidated financial statements

Inventories 430.50 16.70 447.20

Deferred tax assets 68.85 (26.22) 42.63

Non-current assets 489.11 134.27 623.38

Unappropriated retained earnings 2,132.46 61.43 2,193.89

Consolidated income statement

Cost of sales 8,068.67 142.69 8,211.36

Income tax 272.77 (42.81) 229.96

Profit attributable to the Company 572.29 (64.90) 507.39

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 254.30 (34.98) 219.32

5 | Page

OPERATING RESULTS ANALYSIS

Revenue
Year 2014 Year 2013 Increase (Decrease)

Baht Million % Baht Million % Baht Million %

Revenue from Coal Business 9,711.90 79.31 10,473.08 86.10 (761.18) (7.27)

Revenue from Ethanol Business 2,496.28 20.38 1,659.05 13.64 837.23 50.46

Other Revenue 37.52 0.31 31.83 0.26 5.69 17.88

Total Revenue 12,245.70 100.00 12,163.96 100.00 81.74 0.67

REVENUE: The Company’s revenue in year 2014 totaled Baht 12,245.70 million, which increased

from last year by Baht 81.74 million or 0.67 percent due to the following reasons:

(1) Revenue from coal business in year 2014 totaled Baht 9,711.90 million, which decreased